
 
 

Environment and Community 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission 

 
Wednesday 20 September 2023 

7.00 pm 
160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor David Watson 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports 
on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to 
look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could 
attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form 
at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwar.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 12 September 2023 
 

 
 

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


 
 

Environment and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission 

 

Wednesday 20 September 2023 
7.00 pm 

160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an 
agenda within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on  10 
July 2023. 
 

 

5. REVIEW: BIODIVERSITY - LAMBETH COMMUNITY WEEDING 
 

 

6. REVIEW: BIODIVERSITY - PESTICIDE ACTION NETWORK PAN UK 
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

 Emma Pavans de Ceccatty,  Project Manager - Pesticide-Free 
Towns (PFT) will present with reference to the below:  
 

- Guide to going pesticide-free for local authorities 

- And the Cost of Going pesticide-free 

- Pavement plant guide 

- Alternatives to Herbicides 

 
 
 

 

7. AIR QUALITY PARTICULATES: IMPERIAL UNIVERSITY 
 

 

 Dr Ian Mudway will present on Air Quality and particulates from tyre, 
brakes and road dust.  
 

 

8. AIR QUALITY PARTICULATES: SUSTAINABLE TYRES 
 

 

 ENSO Ltd will present.  
 
 

 

9. STREETS FOR PEOPLE 
 

6 - 39 

 Councillor James McAsh, Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Clean 
Air and Streets, will present.  
 

 

10. SOUTHWARK LAND COMMISSION 
 

 

 Councillor McAsh, vice chair of the Southwark Land Commission and 
Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Clean Air and Streets, will 
present. 
 

 

11. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW: FINANCING 
SOUTHWARK'S GREEN TRANSITION 

 

40 - 53 

12. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW: RESIDENT 
PARTICIPATION FRAMEWORK 

 

54 - 67 

13. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 

 

https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/issuu.com/pan-uk/docs/pft_a_toolkit_for_local_authorities?e=28041656*43992989__;Lw!!Ou-zFulSALS7ubxZ2oj45Dg!SxeqREuwF4RsawfZ02VlpUnG1a49_s_7VVZsmYHuWK3lMwVEHp5wWmsS-qynrBkCPDj_FLsA_5xPQ33gS4FuHUeIHQ$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.pan-uk.org/site/wp-content/uploads/Costs-of-going-pesticide-free.pdf__;!!Ou-zFulSALS7ubxZ2oj45Dg!SxeqREuwF4RsawfZ02VlpUnG1a49_s_7VVZsmYHuWK3lMwVEHp5wWmsS-qynrBkCPDj_FLsA_5xPQ33gS4HME2l6dQ$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/issuu.com/pan-uk/docs/greener_cities_-_a_guide_to_our_pavement_plants?fr=sYjY5OTExOTMxNQ__;!!Ou-zFulSALS7ubxZ2oj45Dg!SxeqREuwF4RsawfZ02VlpUnG1a49_s_7VVZsmYHuWK3lMwVEHp5wWmsS-qynrBkCPDj_FLsA_5xPQ33gS4ECYXF9Dg$
https://urldefense.com/v3/__https:/www.pan-uk.org/site/wp-content/uploads/Alternatives-to-herbicides-a-guide-for-the-amenity-sector.pdf__;!!Ou-zFulSALS7ubxZ2oj45Dg!SxeqREuwF4RsawfZ02VlpUnG1a49_s_7VVZsmYHuWK3lMwVEHp5wWmsS-qynrBkCPDj_FLsA_5xPQ33gS4Ec0LhWcg$


 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 10 July 2023 
 

 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Environment and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission held on Monday 10 July 2023 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, 
London, SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor David Watson 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Tara Quinn, Head of parks and Natural Environment, 
Environment and Leisure 
Julian Fowgies, Tree Services Manager, Environment and 
Leisure 
Jon Best, Ecology Officer, Environment and Leisure 
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, scrutiny  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ketzia Harper and Councillor  
Reggie Popoola.  
 

1. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 10 July 2023 
 

4. SOUTHWARK NATURE ACTION PLAN (SNAP)  AND TREE MANAGEMENT  
 

 The chair drew the Commission’s attention to the report on Southwark Nature 
Action Plan (SNAP) and Tree Planting Progress, and explained that this item is to 
support the planed review into Biodiversity. 
 
The following officers were invited to present: 
 
• Tara Quinn, Head of parks and Natural Environment, Environment and Leisure 
• Julian Fowgies, Tree Services Manager, Environment and Leisure 
• Jon Best, Ecology Officer, Environment and Leisure 
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were made:  
 

 There is a new government requirement to deliver and produce a nature 
action plan to deliver biodiversity net gain, which means the SNAP will be 
reframed and updated.  

 

 In response to a question on capacity and resources officers explained 
there will be additional capacity provided through the planned appointment 
of a biodiversity project officer, who will particularly focus on the tree 
planting programme. 

 

 Measures are being taken to protect vulnerable trees, which now go on a list 
and are watered every week or two. 

 

 Members relayed concerns from residents that there is not enough 
collaboration between Tree Maintenance  and Parks regarding care of tree 
watering  bags, with reports of problems with bags been strimmed; not 
being resilient enough and being damage by rats. Officers said that they 
recognise that feedback and have been acting on these problems by buying 
better bags and issuing communication to park maintenance personal to be 
careful.  

 

 The Ecology Officer said that he is invited to comment on Major 
Development plans and makes conditions, such as incorporating insect 
hotels, swift and bee bricks, bat tubes, green roofs, a mix of grass and 
promoting biodiversity net gain.  He commented that photo – electric 
measures such as solar are complimentary to green roofs. 

 

 Members asked about his role in smaller applications and the Ecology 
Officer commented that he does minor applications up to 9 units and 
occasionally comments on householder applications.   

 

 Members asked about creating a dark sky borough and the Ecology Officer 
said that they do ask developers to think about light especially near parks. 
There is also a curfew applied to certain sports parks. There is a dialogue 

2



3 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 10 July 2023 
 

about creating dark bat corridors.  A rare type of bat has been found in local 
woods, which has increased its range. Canada Water is considered dark. 

 

 The Tree Services Manager  was asked about use of wood timber. He said 
that the council do wood chip timber from parks and also encourage people 
to get in touch. This is cost neutral. 

 

 Members asked about the poor performance of tree contractors, which led 
to trees dying last year in the hot weather. The officer said that the council 
have identified two suppliers that have not come up to performance 
standards, and did not provide the young trees with sufficient water. There 
is a contractual obligation to replace these trees. These contractors will be 
excluded from future awards. He went on to explain that the new tree 
planting role is bespoke so will be able to improve monitoring. 

 

 The council is looking particularly at opportunities to improve canopy cover 
in the north of the borough as this is sometimes as low as 8% , whereas  
there is around 20% in the south of the borough. Officers have 
commissioned reports and dealt with low hanging opportunities such as 
replacement, and are now looking at tree pits and other methods to improve 
rooting facility.  

 

 Members commented that constituents often contact ward councillors 
regarding trees felling, as residents do get upset at loss of neighbourhood 
trees. Members said they realised this is almost always because of disease 
or some other health & safety consideration, however they asked what more 
could be done to communicate the reasons to residents. The Head of Parks 
and the Natural Environment said that an update to the website is due to 
improve communication. She  added that there are opportunities to improve 
communication through use of  social media to explain the inspections 
programme, as well as  promoting the good work the council is doing to 
improve tree cover and opportunities to get involved with local tree groups.  

 

 Members asked about the River Thames and the completion of the Super 
Sewer, and if this presented an opportunity to engage with the Thames as a 
natural asset and improve foreshore habitats.  The Ecology Officer said that 
the council do connect with various groups. There is a problem with the 
sheer walls but in places there are opportunities such a wall set back in 
Surrey Docks Farm. A project at a wharf tried an approach to improve 
biodiversity, which did not work, however now there is new technology and 
funding opportunities, and there might be an opportunity to create a Sand 
Martin bank.  

 

 Members asked about water sources and if the council ought to retrofit 
water butts and make these a condition of Planning.  Officers said that they 
do provide stand pipes using water from the Thames, however there is a 
cost. There is also mobile sources of water. Members asked about water 
butts on estates in particular.  Officer said that they are working on a project 

3



4 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Monday 10 July 2023 
 

to move water around Russia Dock, and welcomed the proposal to make 
water butts a 
[...]
 so the space we do have is precious. 
Our streets are publicly owned and should be used for the things we most value. 

We will also create more green space for all of our 
communities to socialise and play. Some areas of our 
borough have very little community space and by 
reprioritising our space, we can start to change that.

There is a lot of great work already underway to ensure 
Southwark is a clean, green and safe borough and we 
have committed a further £12 million to support it. 
Our Streets for People strategy sets out how we can 
take the next step together, and do so much more.

Cllr James McAsh 

Cabinet member for the Climate Emergency,  
Clean Air and Streets

Our Streets for People strategy sets out how we 
do that, by reclaiming space for our communities 
to connect and socialise, to make healthy and safe 
journeys, to support a thriving local economy, and 
to protect our natural world.

Over 60% of Southwark households do not own a 
car and 70% of the respondents to our consultation 
on this strategy told us they want to see less traffic 
in Southwark. Until now, we have put cars first – we 
need to change that. This means moving away from 
an approach that favours cars, to one that frees up 
space for walking, cycling and public transport. With 
nearly half of the air pollution in London caused by 
polluting vehicles, this approach will clean our air 
and improve our health.

1

8



Introduction
Our Streets for People strategy sets out a bold vision and a firm 
commitment to improve our residents’ quality of life, by changing 
how we all travel and use streets in our borough.

The Streets for People strategy builds on the Movement Plan 
that was adopted in 2019 as a response to the Mayor’s Transport 
Strategy. Against the backdrop of a changing world and ever- 
increasing challenges, we refreshed our strategy and consulted 
on it as the Sustainable Transport Strategy in December 2022. 
Following this consultation, we have produced the Streets f
[...]
congestion-in-capital-
revealed#:~:text=This%20is%20estimated%20to%20
cost,in%20TfL’s%20traffic%20speed%20data

45 Greater London Authority, Air Quality in Southwark:  
A guide for public health professionals, February 2022, 
Available at: https://www.london.gov.uk/sites/default/
files/southwark_air_quality_for_public_health_
professionals.pdf 

46 Southwark Council, Tackling the Climate Emergency 
Together, Our strategy for a carbon neutral Southwark by 
2030, July 2021 Available at: https://www.southwark.
gov.uk/environment/climate-emergency

47 Greater London Authority, New report reveals the 
transformational impact of the expanded Ultra Low Emission 
Zone so far, 10 February 2023 Available at: https://www.
london.gov.uk/new-report-reveals-transformational-
impact-expanded-ultra-low-emission-zone-so-far

48 Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, 
Emissions of air pollutants in the UK – particlate matter 
(PM10 and PM2.5), 22 february 2023 Available at: https://
www.gov.uk/government/statistics/emissions-of-
air-pollutants/emissions-of-air-pollutants-in-the-uk-
particulate-matter-pm10-and-pm25

31

38



 @lb_southwark    facebook.com/southwarkcouncil

39



 

 
 

1 

Item No.  
12. 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
12 September 2023 
 

Meeting Name: 
Cabinet 
 

Report title: 
 

Response to Environment and Community 
Engagement Scrutiny Review: Financing 
Southwark's Green Transition  

Ward(s) or groups affected: 
 

All 

Cabinet Member: 
 
 
Deputy Cabinet Member: 

Councillor James McAsh, Climate Emergency, 
Clean Air and Streets 
 
Councillor Emily Hickson, Climate Finance 
 

 
 
FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR EMILY HICKSON, DEPUTY CABINET 
MEMBER FOR CLIMATE FINANCE 
 
Green finance globally is steadily rising. According to the Climate Policy Institute 
public and private climate finance almost doubled between 2011 and 2020. 
However, the scale of the challenge remains vast. Reaching global climate 
objectives will require climate investment to 
[...]
t 
 

Report title: Response to Environment and Community 
Engagement Scrutiny Review: Resident 
Participation Framework  

Ward(s) or groups affected: All 
 

Cabinet Member  Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Homes, Communities 
and Finance 
 

 
 

FOREWORD – COUNCILLOR STEPHANIE CRYAN, CABINET MEMBER FOR 
HOMES, COMMUNITIES AND FINANCE  
 
The recommendations in the mini-review of the Residents’ Participation framework by 
the Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission are timely and 
very helpful. Since the implementation of the new Resident Participation structures in 
2020 there have been very significant changes in both the legal and regulatory 
framework in the way social housing. The Hackett report into building safety, the Social 
Housing White Paper, the Building Safety Act 2022 and the new Social Housing 
(Regulation) Act 2023 require landlords to put accountable structures in place to 
ensure the voice of residents is firmly embedded in the way landlord services are 
designed, delivered and managed. 
 
The new structures were put in place during the COVID 19 Pandemic and whilst this 
meant the council could only hold online meetings, since we have come out of 
lockdown, we are seeing increased creativity in grass-root resident involvement and a 
more holistic approach in integrated service design and delivery. The creative use of 
WhatsApp by residents, Facebook live streams, interactive phone engagement, the 
acceleration of digital engagement via Microsoft Teams or Zoom all suggest the need 
to amplify the menu for resident involvement. The evidence also highlights the need 
for capacity building, training and co-creation with community leaders and residents to 
deliver a modern resident involvement framework fit for the 21st century. 
 
There is now a need to review our resident engagement structures to reflect not only 
the values and objectives of Southwark Stands together, but also to harness the power 
of neighbourhood lead services,, nar
[...]
iew%20report.pdf 

 
 

APPENDICES 
 

No. Title 

None.  

 
  

66

https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s114679/Appendix%20A%20Resident%20Participation%20Framework%20mini%20scrutiny%20review%20report.pdf
https://moderngov.southwark.gov.uk/documents/s114679/Appendix%20A%20Resident%20Participation%20Framework%20mini%20scrutiny%20review%20report.pdf


AUDIT TRAIL  
 

Cabinet Member 
 

Councillor Stephanie Cryan, Homes,  Communities and 
Finance 

Lead Officer Cheryl Russell, Director of Resident Services  

Report Author Nat. Stevens, Resident Involvement Manager  

Version Final  

Dated 1 September 2023 

Key Decision? No 

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER 

Officer Title Comments Sought Comments included 

Assistant Chief Executive, 
Governance & Assurance   

Yes No 

Strategic Director of 
Finance  

Yes  No  

Cabinet Member  Yes Yes 

Date report sent to Constitutional Team 1 September 2023 

 
 

67



 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission   
 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 2023-24 
 

AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) 
 

NOTE: Original held by Scrutiny Team; all amendments/queries to Julie Timbrell Tel: 020 7525 0514 

 

 

Name No of 
copies 

Name No of 
copies 

 
 
 
 

  
Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Team SPARES 
 
External 

 
 
 

 
10 
 
 
 
 

 
Electronic Copy 
 
Members 
 
Councillors:  
 
Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Cassandra Brown 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Reggie Popoola 
Councillor David Watson  
 
 
Coopted member: 
 
 
 
Reserves Members 
 
Councillor John Batteson 
Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Kimberly McIntosh 
Councillor Natasha Ennin 
Councillor Gavin Edwards 
Councillor Renata Hamvas 
Councillor Adam Hood 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Total: 10 
 
Dated: September 2023 

 

 
 
 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	9 Streets for People
	11 Cabinet response to scrutiny review: Financing Southwark's Green Transition
	12 Cabinet response to scrutiny review: Resident Participation Framework
	 DistributionList_Environment_2023-24





Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission (Decommissioned 5 October 
2023) - Wednesday 20 September 2023 

 

 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny 
Commission (Decommissioned 5 October 2023) 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Environment and Community Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission (Decommissioned 5 October 2023) held on Wednesday 20 
September 2023 at 7.00 pm at 160 Tooley Street, London, SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Margy Newens (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
Councillor David Watson 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor James McAsh, Cabinet Member for Climate 
Emergency, Clean Air and Streets 
 
 
 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  Dale Foden, Head of Service - Highways, Environment and 
Leisure 
John Wade, Head of Traded Services (Acting), Environment 
and Leisure 
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager, scrutiny   
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Apologies were received from Councillor Cassandra Brown. 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 The chair took this opportunity to welcome two proposed co-opted members 
joining the Commission this  evening, and for the rest of the administrative year 
(subject to formal confirmation by both the chair and vice chair of OSC).    
 



2 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission (Decommissioned 5 October 
2023) - Wednesday 20 September 2023 

 

The  following proposed co-optees have been nominated by Southwark Nature 
Action Volunteers. A summary of their experience was outlined:   
 
• Anna Colligan is a landscape architect experienced in ecological restoration, 
sustainable building and development, and de-paving for biodiversity. She has 
worked on local schemes, including landscape designs for Trees for Bermondsey, 
Friends of Burgess Park, and Southwark Housing/Flood Risk Management  
 
• Simon Saville has a good knowledge of biodiversity, and is familiar with 
Southwark green spaces. He carries  out regular surveys of the butterflies in 
Burgess Park, and monitors the biodiversity of other south London green spaces. 
He is familiar with Southwark's Nature Action Plan, the London Environment 
Strategy (2017) and the practicalities of Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG) and the Urban 
Greening Factor (UGF). He is  well connected with Biodiversity Officers in South 
London, and with London Wildlife Trust (LWT), Greenspace Information for Greater 
London (GiGL, the biological records centre for the GLA area – he is on their 
Advisory Panel). He  volunteers and is a trustee of the national charity, Butterfly 
Conservation, and also a trustee of the London Beekeepers Association and Wild 
Clapham (just starting up). He encourages people to explore, enjoy - and improve - 
the green spaces near where they live. 
 
The chair explained that the co-optees have been invited to contribute their 
expertise to the Biodiversity review, in particular, but will be welcome to contribute 
to all areas of the Commission’s work. They will be non-voting.  
 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none.      
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 July 2023 were agreed as a correct record 
 
 

5. REVIEW: BIODIVERSITY - LAMBETH COMMUNITY WEEDING  
 

 The chair introduced Jason Prentis, Environmental Outreach Project Manager, 
Lambeth Council, and explained he had been invited explain the borough’s 
Community Weeding Scheme and Lambeth Council’s work to go herbicide and 
pesticide free. The Community Weeding Volunteers’ Manual is enclosed.  
 
The chair invited him to present. 
 
Lambeth in 2019 had a three a year contract to spay pavements with Glyphosate - 
like most councils. The council was approached by Incredible Edible to end 



3 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission (Decommissioned 5 October 
2023) - Wednesday 20 September 2023 

 

spraying and find alternatives to control weeds; however, Lambeth was in a 
contract, which would be expensive to exit so as a compromise the council agreed 
that streets and communities could opt out if residents would be prepared to do 
weeding. The council promoted this and were pleasantly surprised that 30 streets 
joined. Then during the pandemic, the council increased this to a 100 streets as 
people really enjoyed the neighbourhood aspects. After a further push the council 
reached 130 streets.  
 
Following the success of this the council stopped spraying and now streets can opt 
in to the Community Weeding Scheme and leave the wild plants to grow 
throughout the spring and summer. Residents remove the species that can harm 
pavements ( e.g Buddleia and Tree of Heaven ) or be trip hazards . The scheme 
has been a big success and a botanist recently counted over 70 species including 
rare and endangered plants.  
 
The chair invited questions and the following points were made:  
 
 

 The council do intend to continue to promote the Community Weeding 
Scheme through publications and social media.  

 

 Members commented that they liked the scheme and the associated 
community benefit.   

 

 The Lambeth officer said one of the challenges was finding a contractor to 
manually weed the streets not community weeded.  

 

 Lambeth is launching a kerb side strategy which is seeking to reclaim part of 
the paved area for cycle hangers and parklets.  

 

 Members asked to what extent officers and residents have resisted or 
welcomed the scheme and how did you get people on-board.  The officer 
said that people working for the council have been open to the change. He 
said that he had been on a journey from expecting tidy and clean - to 
valuing plants and diversity  

 

 The officer went on to say that there have been fewer complaints from 
residents than expected. There are 700 neighbourhood champions who give 
feedback on fly tipping etc. but very little on this, other than helping more 
people to get involved. 

 

 The officer was asked if the contact was more expensive as a member said 
that he understands that manual weeding is labour intensive. The officer 
said he has not been part of the tendering process; however, he offered to 
find out more. 
 

  



4 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission (Decommissioned 5 October 
2023) - Wednesday 20 September 2023 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
More information will be provided comparing the cost of manual weeding with 
spraying. 
 
 
 
 
 

6. REVIEW: BIODIVERSITY - PESTICIDE ACTION NETWORK PAN UK  
 

 Nick Mole joined the commission remotely and presented the work of the Pesticide 
Action Network UK (PAN UK)PAN 

 
He explained the reasons for ending spraying with glyphosate: 

 

 Impact on human health with precautionary as there is evidence that  
people working with glyphosate are more at risk of Non-Hodgkin 
Lymphoma,  

 Improves biodiversity for plants, 

 Improves insects as they feed in plants,  

 Runoff gets into water supply, which has to be cleaned, 

 There is wide public support, 

 There is an expected  EU ban on herbicides and pesticides in public 
spaces. 

 
The chair invited questions and the following points were made:  
 
In response to a question on contracting cost Nick Mole said that over  time there 
are savings after a possible spike in costs with the purchase of new machinery . 
Usually that are long term savings with less spraying and cutting  This can certainly 
be cost neutral or cost negative.  
 
Council officers are often keen to implement as  they want to reduce exposer to 
hazardous chemicals . In terms of residents most people are in favour but people 
often do not feed back positively. The public interest and mood has changed in 
favour of reducing herbicide use and promoting biodiversity.  
 
 

7. AIR QUALITY PARTICULATES: IMPERIAL UNIVERSITY  
 

8. AIR QUALITY PARTICULATES: SUSTAINABLE TYRES  
 

 Sam Cooper, Head of Operations, from ENSO Ltd presented on work to produce 
sustainable tyres, designed to reduce particulates. 



5 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission (Decommissioned 5 October 
2023) - Wednesday 20 September 2023 

 

 
He made the following points  
 

 ENSO make better tyres for Electrical Vehicles (EV).  
 

 EVs are very heavy, and use a highly level of torque. This means that tyres 
wear is higher,  by 20 – 50% leading to potentially 2 to 3 billion extra tyres 
from EV per year. 

 

 There is a problem with both production and disposal of tyres . It is a carbon 
intensive  industry with some nasty chemicals used in production. 

 

 Each tyre produces PM 2.5 and PM 10 plus road dust.  
 

 It is estimated that 25% micro plastic in sea are from tyres . 
 

 The solution to this problems  include driving  less and making tyres more 
durable , from better material that can be recycled.  

 

 ENSOs trials comparing tyre and with budget manufacturers  show a 
reduction of  35% in tyre wear . This work was done with London Freight 
Lab.  

 

 ENSO would recommend  a greater body of evidence  is gathered, and 
noted that while pollution is huge issue it can be mitigated  

 

 There is not a lot of regulatory pressure to improve performance.   Pay per 
mile is being considered . In California regulations are most well specified. 

 

 Emissions are from tailpipe, brakes and tyres. 
 

 ULEZ 4 & 5 are focused on tailpipe emissions, while  ULEZ 7  ( due 2027) 
introduces particulate emissions set at a low-bar .  

 

 Brakes will improve in as regenerative in EV .  
 

 Improvements to driving skills is one the most effective measures to reduce 
particulates.    

 

 The quality of the road surface also impacts on degradation. 
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were made:  
 

 ENSO are working with electric taxis and delivery companies.  
 

 ENSO tyres are made in Algeria. They use  higher amount of recycled 



6 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission (Decommissioned 5 October 
2023) - Wednesday 20 September 2023 

 

material and incorporate more natural rubber . 
 

 There is not trade off between durability and  grip as  with higher science 
these can both be increased  

 

 The council could reduce particulates in its own fleet by focusing on driver 
behaviour by investing in training, and using higher performance tyres.  

 
RESOLVED  
 
The London Freight Lab report will be provided. 
 

9. STREETS FOR PEOPLE  
 

 Councillor James McAsh, Cabinet Member for Climate Emergency, Clean Air and 
Streets, will presented with officer support from Dale Foden, Head of Service - 
Highways, Environment and Leisure, and John Wade, Head of Traded Services 
(Acting), Environment and Leisure.  
 
The chair invited questions and the following points were made: 
 
• The  10 % target to reduce cars is based on trends. 
 
• Residents generally support the council acting on the Climate Emergency, 
however targeted engagement is often required to generate support for  the 
operational measures that support the outcome of reducing carbon and improving 
air quality , such as the CPZ. Engagement by representative community leaders is 
often most effective.  
 
• Electric bikes and scooters are supported. E scooters come under a London 
wide agreement, whereas  bike agreements are arranged by individual borough. 
Southwark has an agreement with Lime and Human Forest. There are 
enforcement levers to prevent poor parking. The council want parking on road 
rather than pavement, and are looking at how to develop the same rules with 
different boroughs so the public can understand easily where to park. There is a 
problem with bypassing hiring which prevents enforcement.  
 
• The council is consulting on how people want to their streets to look like, 
and decided to invite people to tell the council what they want as although there 
are constrained resources  the council can use opportunities to  utilise funding and 
act quickly if it is clear what people want. 
 
• Officers are building a borough and ward maps by analysing data. There are 
layers – e.g cycling, walking, public transport.  
 
• Herbicide has now been cut back to only using one spray so there are now 
more streets plants, but this seems to be supported by residents. 



7 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission (Decommissioned 5 October 
2023) - Wednesday 20 September 2023 

 

 
• Residents are waiting longer than 6 months for bike hangers, however over 
time the target is achievable, but presently the waiting list is 7800, so cycle parking 
provision requires a  massive expansion . Officers are looking at other ways such 
as bike sheds on housing estates. 
 
 
 

10. SOUTHWARK LAND COMMISSION  
 

 Councillor McAsh,  vice chair of the Southwark Land Commission,  presented the 
recent report circulated in the main agenda ,  which went to the 12 September 
cabinet. 
 
The chair then invited questions and the following points were made: 
 
• Members asked if the council ought to classify  more green space as 
Metropolitan Open Land, and better links made to biodiversity/ carbon 
sequestration. 
 
• The cabinet member said that food production was in the original brief 
however much of the community seemed a bit perplexed by this and it was not 
high up the agenda of commissioners.  
 
• Members said that they looked forward to the Cabinet response and how 
social purpose and the trade off with revenue rising can be balanced.  
 
• The cabinet  member was congratulated on the report and bringing various 
stakeholders together  
 
RESOLVED  
 
A follow up report back will be provided in the New Year. 
 
 
 

11. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW: FINANCING SOUTHWARK'S GREEN 
TRANSITION  

 

 The report was noted. 
 

12. CABINET RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW: RESIDENT PARTICIPATION 
FRAMEWORK  

 

 The report was noted.  
 



8 
 
 

Environment and Community Engagement Scrutiny Commission (Decommissioned 5 October 
2023) - Wednesday 20 September 2023 

 

13. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The work programme was noted. 
 

 
 


